
 

South Hams Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 3rd November, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Thomas 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon 

 Members: Cllr Austen 
Cllr Birch 
Cllr Chown 
Cllr Jackson 
Cllr Jones 
Cllr McKay 
 

Cllr Rose 
Cllr Rowe 
Cllr Spencer 
Cllr Sweett 
Cllr Taylor 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 to approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held 29 September 
2022; 
 

 

3.   Urgent Business  

 brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

4.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 

 

 

6.   Public Forum 5 - 6 

 A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues raised by the public;   
 

7.   Devon Building Control Partnership - Mr Nigel Hunt to attend and respond to 
Member Questions 

7 - 16 

 Extract of the Devon Building Control Q1 Operational Plan to be read in 
conjunction with this agenda item 
 

 

8.   Fusion - Biannual Report (to include Health Referrals and Usage by Ward)  
 

17 - 38 

9.   2021/22 Performance Management  
 

39 - 58 

10.   Task and Finish Group Updates:  

 (a) Electric Vehicle Charging 
 

 

11.   2022/23 Committee Work Programme: Latest Version 59 - 62 

 (a) Formal Request from Cllr Birch  
 
(Minute O&S.26(a) below refers) 

 



  O+S 29.09.22 

 

 

   

MINUTES of the MEETING of the  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 

Held in the Council Chamber, Follaton House, Totnes, on 

THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2022   

 

 
Panel Members in attendance: 

* Denotes attendance    Ø Denotes apology for absence          

* Cllr L Austen * Cllr J Rose 

* Cllr J P Birch  * Cllr H Reeve (substituting for Cllr Rowe) 

* Cllr M Chown Ø Cllr R Rowe 

*  Cllr R Foss (substituting for Cllr Spencer) * Cllr P C Smerdon (Vice Chairman) 

*  Cllr S Jackson Ø Cllr B Spencer 

* Cllr L Jones Ø  Cllr J Sweett 

* Cllr M Long (substituting for Cllr Sweett) * Cllr D Thomas (Chairman) 

* Cllr J McKay * Cllr B Taylor 

 
 

Other Members also in attendance either in person or via Teams:  

Cllrs K Baldry; H Bastone; J Hawkins; K Pringle and J Pearce 

 

 
Item No Minute Ref No 

below refers 
Officers in attendance and participating 

All  Deputy Chief Executive; Director of Strategy & 
Governance; Director of Place & Enterprise (via Teams) 

Economic Development Officer; Democratic Services 
Manager; Head of Strategy, Corporate Projects & 

Partnerships (via Teams); and Community Digital 
Specialist (via Teams)  

 
 

O&S.20/22 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(O&S) held on 21 July 2022 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
O&S.21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 

business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were 
none made.  

 

 
O&S.22/22 PUBLIC FORUM 

In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that no questions had been received for consideration. 

 

 
O&S.23/22 BUILT & NATURAL ENVIRONMENT THEMATIC UPDATE 

Following the Council’s adoption of the Better Lives for All Strategy in 
September 2021, the Committee was provided with an update on the 
Built and Natural Environment strand of the Better Lives for All Strategy. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



  O+S 29.09.22 

 

 

 

In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(a)  The Build projects in Salcombe were slightly behind schedule but the 
completion date was expected to be before the end of the year with 

the Business Units currently being out to Tender. Whilst not in a 
position to predict the tendering process, the local wish (and demand) 
for these Units to be secured by businesses connected to the marine 

industry was recognised; 
 

(b)  With regard to Action BN1.1 (Supporting the Delivery of 
Neighbourhood Plans), it was confirmed that the Council was doing all 
it could to resolve the issue with the wish to modify the Salcombe 

Neighbourhood Plan, however the delay lie with the Planning 
Inspector.  In response to a further question regarding whether the 

Committee could be advised of the Towns/Parishes that had not yet or 
were not intending to develop Neighbourhood Plans, it was confirmed 
that developing such plans was a matter for each Town or Parish 

Council (T&PC) to decide upon.  As a result, the Council was always 
happy to encourage and facilitate the creation of Neighbourhood 

Plans, but could not insist that a T&PC develop one; 
 

(c) In respect of Action BN1.2 (Facilitate Urban Tree Planting), officers 

advised that the Tree Planting Plan extended into the 2023/24 Year 
and that officers would be asked to liaise with local Ward Members 

about potential planting sites in their Wards; 
 

(d)  Referencing Action BN1.5 (Commission Work Leading to Delivery of 
Priority Cycle Routes and a Twenty Year Vision for the Cycle Network 
in the South Hams
[...]
cil’s position.  It was agreed that 
the text would be amended for the next iteration of this Delivery Plan. 

 

In addition, since a number of local authorities in the County were 
experiencing similar problems, the suggestion was made that the item 

be added to the agenda of the forthcoming Devon Districts Forum 
meeting, which was attended by the Leader of Council, following which 
any affected Councils could approach Devon County Council with a 

joint request for improved engagement with the both the installation 
providers and Connecting Devon and Somerset. The Committee 

subsequently expressed its support for this course of action. 
 

In concluding the item it was PROPOSED, SECONDED, and at the 

subsequent vote, AGREED that the Recommendation be amended to 

take account of the actions that the Leader of Council and Assistant 

Director for Strategy and Projects had committed to undertaking during 
the debate. 
 

It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the progress made 
against the Better Lives for All thematic delivery plan for Built & 

Natural Environment and request that the Leader of Council and 
Assistant Director for Strategy and Projects take into account and 

action the comments raised during the debate. 
 
 

O&S.24/22 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

 

Members were advised that, in error, the published agenda report did not 
adequately reflect performance nor provide sufficiently detailed information 
to merit being considered at this meeting and as such it was agreed that this 

item should be deferred to the next Committee meeting (to be held on 3 
November 2022) for further consideration. 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 3



  O+S 29.09.22 

 

 

O&S.25/22 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES  

 
(a) Electric Vehicle Charging 

 

In advance of the forthcoming inaugural meeting of the Electric Vehicle 
Charging Task and Finish Group, Members commented on the value of 

a recent Webinar on the subject which had provided useful anecdotal 
experience from other local authorities across the country and which 
provided helpful suggestions on what aspects of the topic the Task and 

Finish Group should examine. 
 

 
O&S.26/22 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 

  (a) Formal Request from Cllr Birch 
 

Cllr Birch outlined the reasons for his request that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee examine the Council’s recently closed Ivybridge 
Regeneration Project, but added that, in view of the fact that this item 

was being considered at the forthcoming meeting of the Audit and 
Governance (A&G) Committee, he would recommend that a decision 

not be taken as to if or when this item would be added to the O&S 
Committee Work Programme until after the A&G Committee had 
concluded its work. 

 
The remaining matters on the draft annual work programme for the 

2022/23 year were reviewed and the amendments to the scheduling of 
issues approved by the Committee. 

 

 
(Meeting started at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.55 pm) 

 
             ___________________ 
    Chairman 

Page 4



PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 

There is a period of 15 minutes at meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee during which members of the public can ask questions about items 
on the agenda. 
 
 
Any member of the public who wants to ask a question should ensure that the 
question: 
 
a)  is no more than 50 words in length; 
 
b) is not be broken down into multiple parts; 
 
c) relates to an item included on the agenda; and  
 
d)  is suitable to be considered.  A question will not be suitable if, for example, 

it is derogatory to the Council or any third party; relates to a confidential 
matter; it is about a specific planning matter; or it is substantially the same 
as a question asked in the past six months. 

 
Questions should be sent to Democratic Services 
(Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk) by 1.00pm on the Monday before the 
meeting (the deadline will be brought f
[...]
where complaints are 
considered to be justified. Q1-4 Action taken where complaints are justified. 100% 

 

Ongoing 

 

NH  No complaints during the year 

Use customer feedback to deliver continuous 
service improvements and increased customer 
satisfaction. 

Ensure that all cases of service feedback 
whether praise or complaint is recorded 
and reported. Review each case so that the 
service can learn and reinforce those areas 
of delivery. 

Q1-4 Praise exceeds justified complaints. 100% Ongoing NH  Customer feedback is recorded and in some 
cases presented on the SBCP website. 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 3rd November 2022 

Title: Leisure Contract - Fusion Quarterly Q2 
Update Report  

Portfolio Area: Health & Wellbeing – Cllr Jonathan Hawkins 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N  Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Immediately  

Author: Jon Parkinson Role: Specialist (Leisure) Assets 

Contact: jon.parkinson@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the contents 
and progress of Fusion’s Quarterly Report – Q2 for 2022. 
 

 

1 Executive summary  

1.1 This report provides an update on Fusion’s Quarter 2 performance 
and a presentation summary for the past 3 months shown in 
Appendix A.  

2 Background 

2.1 Nationally the leisure sector continues to experience difficult times 
following the slow recovery from Covid-19 in the operations of 
leisure centres.  

2.2 The current global and UK economic instability, the energy crisis, 
the cost of living challenges, increased supply chain costs and 
ongoing staff recruitment and retention issues have all resulted in 
costs increasing and income levels not growing as expected.  

2.3 The provision of leisure centres is a discretionary service. However 
the activities align with the Council’s corporate strategic plan – 
‘Better Lives for All’ in 
[...]
 162 123 76% 

Ivybridge 820 1,004 122% 

Quayside 
(Kingsbridge) 

778 647 83% 

Totnes 402 386 96% 

Meadowlands 
(Tavistock) 

519 496 96% 

Parklands 
(Okehampton) 

286 364 127% 

Total  2,967 3,020 102% 

Page 18



a change in contractor to install the panels. Fusion are still seeking 
to appoint an alternative contractor following site visits and a final 
tender submission. They have received two initial quotes, both of 
which look viable at this time. 
 

4.2 For Totnes Leisure Centre, Fusion have recently taken the decision 
not to proceed with the proposed investment at the facility due to 
the current business case not being viable at this time. Various 
factors are currently facing Fusion, as highlighted for the national 
leisure sector, in regards to rising operational, staffing and energy 
costs, cost of living crisis, rising building costs and the overall 
economic climate regarding inflation and interest rates. 
 

4.3 The local Totnes – Tadpool project group will consider the next 
steps as to how the facility can be improved and measures to 
increase usage. 
 
 

5 Implications 

 
Implications 
 

Relevant  

to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y Leisure is a discretionary service. The management 
of the council’s leisure centres are agreed in a 
formal contract agreement with appropriate 
reporting structures. 
 
 

Financial 
 

Y The investment borrowing and contract 
arrangements were approved as part of the 
contract award.  
Management fee changes were reported at 
Executive on 3rd March 2022 E.94/21 and approved 
by Council on 31s t March 2022. 
Management fee payments have been received 
from Fusion for the 2021/22 financial year.  
For 2022/23 management fee payments, these 
have been confirmed with Fusion and monthly 
payments will be made from October ’22 to March 
’23. 
All management fee payments are set out with the 
appropriate indexation applied. 
 

Risk Y Mitigated through th
[...]
g crises comments regarding cost
• Totnes feedback regarding older centre

Centre NPS

Dartmouth Leisure Centre 7

Ivybridge Leisure Centre 47

Meadowlands Leisure Pool 28

Parklands Leisure Centre 39

Quayside Leisure Centre 13

Totnes Leisure Centre -11

Total 20.5

P
age 36



Oxford City CouncilSouth Hams / West Devon

Quarterly Review
Moving Forwards 

• Solar / Renewal Energy

• Roof survey at Parklands to be completed 

• Contractor visits under way and to be completed 15/10/2022

• Parent and Child

• New programmes at Parklands, Meadowlands and Ivybridge

• Increase in parent and child swimming programme

• Outreach

• New SCD post to target activities in the local community

• Totnes

• Review alternative models for refurbishment funding

• Pricing model for 2023

• Discuss with SH/WD pricing strategy, annual review

• Café

• No progression to date, alternative model required

P
age 37



Fusion Quarterly Review Presentation

South Hams District Council
West Devon Borough Council

Period : July - September 2022

October 17th 2022

P
age 38



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 3 November 2022 

Title: 2021/22 Performance Management  

Portfolio Area: Cllr Nicky Hopwood 

Executive Lead Member (Performance)  

 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N 

  

  

Author: Drew Powell  Role: Director Strategy and 
Governance  

Contact: Drew.Powell@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1. Review the performance figures for the 21/22 financial year 
shown in the performance management report as included in 
Appendix A to this report; and 

2. Note the proposed format for an enhanced performance report 
(as set out in Appendix B) which will be populated with 
performance data and considered at the meeting of this 
committee in January 2023.  

 
1. Executive summary  
1.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the performance of 

the Councils key services against an agreed suite of measures on 
a six-monthly basis.  

1.2 Performance reporting and corporate key performance indicators 
(KPI’s) now form part of the corporate strategy – ‘Better Lives for 
All’ - reporting cycle which includes KPI’s being reported to the 
Executive on a quarterly basis.  

1.3 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview and 
closedown report of performance for the 21/22 financial year. 

1.4 In addition, the report sets out the proposed updated and 
improved format for future reports to this committee, in line with 
our enhanced performance management framework. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Drew.Powell@swdevon.gov.uk


 
 

2. Background  
2.1 Performance data was last reported to this Committee on 20th 

January 2022 (minute O&S.52/21 refers). 
2.2 This report, through Appendix A, sets out the full year 2021/22 

performance against agreed key performance indicators, provides a 
commentary on trends and, where performance was not in line with 
target, the mitigating measures that were employed. 

2.3 During the global pandemic, as staff resource was prioritised into 
administering Government Covid business grants and emergency 
welfare support, some of the Council’s services had slightly increased 
processing backlogs. These backlogs continued to be worked down 
throughout the year and with no major government announcements 
(apart from £150 energy rebate in the final quarter) the performance 
at the end of the year can be judged against more normal levels of 
customer demand.    

2.4 Throughout the year, Covid related sickness absences increased the 
overall sickness levels among staff and added some additional 
pressure across the Council.  

 
 
3. Outcomes/outputs 
3.1  Appendix A to this report sets out full year performance for 2021/22 

for each of the agreed Key Performance Indicators. The report also 
includes an explanation of the trend and where performance is off 
target, a summary of the mitigating actions
[...]
uctive officer time 
 

Regards 
Cllr John Birch SHDC Member for Totnes 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Public Forum
	7 Devon Building Control Partnership - Mr Nigel Hunt to attend and respond to Member Questions
	Section 1 – Introduction and Partnership Drivers
	Section 3 - Risk Register

	8 Fusion - Biannual Report (to include Health Referrals and Usage by Ward)
	Appendix A – Fusion Quarterly Report Q2; July - September 2022

	9 2021/22 Performance Management
	Appendix A – 2021/22 Full Year Performance
	Appendix B – Proposed format for future performance reports.

	11 2022/23 Committee Work Programme: Latest Version
	Cllr Birch Work Request




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 

Thursday, 3rd November, 2022 at 2.00 pm at the Council Chamber - Follaton 
House 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Thomas 
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon 

 
Cllr Birch Cllr Chown 
Cllr Foss (as Substitute) Cllr Jackson 
Cllr Jones Cllr McKay 
Cllr Rose Cllr Rowe 
Cllr Spencer Cllr Sweett 
Cllr Taylor  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Baldry Cllr Bastone 
Cllr Hawkins Cllr Holway 
Cllr Pearce Cllr Pringle 
 
Officers: 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director –Place & Enterprise 
Director – Strategy & Governance 
Democratic Services Manager 
Head of Strategy, Corporate Projects & Partnerships (via Teams)  
Customer Service Improvement Manager (via Teams) 
Specialist – Leisure 
Devon Building Control Representative 
Fusion Leisure Representatives 
 

 

  

27. Minutes  
O&S.27/22  
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (O&S) held on 29 
September 2022 were confirmed as a correct record. 



 

28. Declarations of Interest  
O&S.28/22  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none made.  
 
 

29. Public Forum  
O&S.29/22  
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman informed that no 
questions had been received for consideration. 
 
 

30. Devon Building Control Partnership - Mr Nigel Hunt to attend and respond to Member 
Questions  
O&S.30/22   
The Deputy Leader (who was also one of the Council’s appointed representatives on the 
Devon Building Control Partnership (DBCP) Committee) introduced Mr Nigel Hunt, Head of 
the DBCP, who proceeded to provide Members with a verbal update on the work of the 
Partnership.  In so doing, Mr Hunt made particular reference to: 

 

 the establishment of a Strategy Board.  Members were informed that a Strategy Board 
(comprising of Senior Directors from South Hams and West Devon and Teignbridge 
District Council, Accountants from the Councils; and the Head of DBCP) had recently 
been established which, in conjunction with the DBCP Committee, set the strategic 
direction for the provision and operation of the Building Control Service; 

 
 the service being a statutory one.  It was noted that the Partnership provided a 

statutory service, with its main role being to ensure that the local authorities within the 
Partnership completed both their statutory and regulatory duties in a time ly manner 
with regard to the Building Control function; 

 

 the service operating in a competitive market.  Whilst providing a public service, Mr 
Hunt pointed out the Partnership was operating in a competitive market against private 
sector companies that were providing the same service.  As a result, it was vital that the 
Partnership was competitive both in terms of cost and quality of service.  When 
questioned, Mr Hunt confirmed that 80% of the service was self -financing, with the 
remaining 20% funded through the three partner local authorities; 

 

 the Council’s declared Climate Change and Biodiversity Emergency.  In terms of future 
direction for the Partnership, Mr Hunt recognised that there was a need to be 
increasingly engaged with the Council’s declared Emergency. 

 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised: 

 
a) With regard to planning enforcement, a Member sought clarification as to whether or 

not DBCP had enforcement powers.  In response, it was confirmed that these remained 
within the responsibility of the Council in its capacity as the Local Planning Authority; 

 
b) It was confirmed that the average market share of work secured by DBCP was 87%.  

This compared favourably to the national average for Local Authority Building Control 
services; 

 



c) Having sought further information on the new Building Safety Regulations, Members 
were advised that these were due to be implemented imminently and would have an 
impact on both local authorities and Building Control Partnerships.   

 
Mr Hunt also confirmed that the new Safety Regulator would sit beneath the Health & 
Safety Executive and would be in control of all Building Regulations.  From October 
2023, all operational staff would need to be licensed to differing levels and the DBCP 
was well on its way to securing licences at the highest level for its staff; 

 

d) With regard to the Climate Change and Biodiversity Emergency, Mr Hunt confirmed 
that DBCP would work closely with each of its partner local authorities to ensure that 
each Council’s specific priorities were fully considered and taken into account; 

 

e) Having been offered by Mr Hunt, the Committee was supportive of the suggestion for 
an all Member Briefing to be delivered in the future on the forthcoming Legislation and 
new Safety Regulations and to also provide detail of the implications of these changes 
upon the Council. 

 
In closing the agenda item, the Chairman thanked Mr Hunt for his attendance and for his 
interesting presentation and informative responses to Member questions and wished for the 
thanks of the Committee to be passed on to the rest of the Building Control Team. 

 
 

31. Fusion - Biannual Report (to include Health Referrals and Usage by Ward)  
O&S.31/22  

The lead Executive Member for Community Wellbeing introduced the report which 
provided an update on the current performance and the summary information for the 
past three months of the District’s Leisure Centres.  
 
During the introduction from the Fusion Business Manager (Devon) (Mr Peter King), the 
following points were made: 

 

 The Leisure Sector nationally was experiencing difficult times due to: the slow 
recovery from the Covid-19 Pandemic; the current economic instability; the increase 
in fuel prices; the cost of living crisis; and issues with staff recruitment and retention; 

 Locally, the recovery of the Council’s four Leisure Centres was ongoing and usage 
figures were favourable when compared to the national averages, although the 
Totnes Leisure Centre was doing less well and this was perhaps due to its ageing 
facilities; 

 A Sports and Community Development Officer had been recruited and had recently 
taken up post; and 

 The decarbonisation of the Leisure Centres by means of the installation of solar 
panels had been delayed by the requirement for a new Tendering process to take 
place, but this had now been completed. 
 

Mr King then provided Members with an update on the key issues and achievements of 
the previous quarter that included: 
 
 free Memberships for December 2022 and January 2023 had been launched in the 

summer. In addition, free (and reduced priced sessions) had also been employed to 
drive up footfall and had proven to be successful; 



 an increase and closer working with local Community Groups which had seen the 
successful return of Youth Nights and Roller Disco Sessions.  Mr King also advise d 
that Fusion had appointed a dedicated Community Outreach resource to help to 
improve community engagement; 

 following a successful summer season, footfall and Memberships were nearing 2019 
(i.e. pre Covid Pandemic) levels; 

 there had been a reduction in customer satisfaction surrounding changing rooms 
and cleanliness but changes had been made to address this trend.  Conversely, 
positive feedback had been received with regard to the attitude and professionalism 
of staff, centre facilities, the swimming pools and group exercise sessions; 

 the focus of the organisation for 2023 would be on the installation of Solar Panels, 
Community Outreach service provision, parent and child sessions, the refurbishment 
of the Totnes Leisure Centre, the Pricing Strategy and the development of Centre 
Café facilities. 

 

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

a) A Member queried the likely performance in the coming quarter in view of the 
aforementioned Cost of Living Crisis. In response, it was confirmed that Fus ion 
recognised the challenges and would be looking to introduce a number of 
Membership initiatives to help with the January to March 2023 period; 

 
b) Local Ward Members raised their concerns over the lack of recovery in Membership 

numbers at the Totnes Leisure Centre in comparison to the other Centres in the 
South Hams and it was queried whether this was as a direct result of the lack of 
investment in the facility. In reply, it was confirmed that the lack of investment was 
likely to have been part of the cause, but it was highlighted that there were different 
patterns of use at Totnes following the Pandemic, as customers were largely 
attending the Centre on a ‘Pay and Play’ basis as opposed to signing up to a 
membership scheme; 

 
In expanding upon the point, a local Ward Member highlighted the comment 
contained in paragraph 4.2 of the presented agenda report that stated that Fusion 
had recently taken the decision not to proceed with the proposed investment at the 
Totnes Leisure facility at present.  The Member proceeded to question how the 
much needed refurbishments would be progressed.  In response, it was confirmed 
that the current economic conditions had resulted in the current borrowing model 
being deemed unviable but that a number of different funding options would be 
examined over the coming six to nine months to help develop a viable business case. 

 
An amendment to the recommendation was then PROPOSED and SECONDED and, 
when put to the vote, was declared CARRIED as follows: 

 
“That the contents and progress of Fusion’s Quarterly Report: Q2 for 2022, be noted 
and that as a result of the disappointing membership figures for Totnes Leisure 
Centre, it be requested that proposals for progressing the much needed 
improvements to be made to the Totnes Leisure Centre facility, be included as part of 
the 16 March 2023 formal update report from Fusion to the Committee.” 

 
When put to the vote, the amendment was declared CARRIED;  

 



c) Whilst there had been an improvement during the summer months, staff retention 
continued to be a real challenge and Mr King set out some of the measures that 
were being undertaken by Fusion to mitigate the impact; 

 
d) A Member questioned the merits of continuing to benchmark performance data 

against pre-Covid levels, as it was now largely accepted that the changes in lifestyle 
and working patterns were likely to be permanent and that there was little value in 
referring to data sets from pre 2020.  In reply it was stated that, at this point, there 
was little benchmarking data available from the post-Pandemic period but that going 
forward, it was agreed that comparisons with more current data would be of use;  

 

e) In response to queries raised, the role of the newly appointed Outreach worker was 
highlighted, further information was provided in connection with the status of the 
Café facilities in each Leisure Centre and an explanation of the financial benefits of 
Membership subscriptions above ‘Pay and Play’ customers was also outlined.  

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

  
That the contents and progress of Fusion’s Quarterly Report: Q2 for 2022, 
be noted and that as a result of the disappointing membership figures for 
Totnes Leisure Centre, it be requested that proposals for progressing the 
much needed improvements to be made to the Totnes Leisure Centre 
facility, be included as part of the 16 March 2023 formal update report 
from Fusion to the Committee. 

 
In closing the agenda item, the Chairman highlighted that this was to be the last 
Committee meeting for Mr King before he left the employ of Fusion and, on behalf of the 
Committee, he proceeded to thank him for his engagement with the Council during his 
time in post and wished him well for the future. 
 
 

32. 2021/22 Performance Management  
O&S.32/22   

Members were presented with a report provided closedown informati on and an 
overview of performance for the 2021/22 financial year.  In line with the enhanced 
performance management framework, the report also set out the proposed updated and 
improved format for future reports to be presented to the Committee.  

 
During discussion, particular reference was made to: 

 
a) the newly proposed reporting format.  Members sought further detail on the newly 

proposed reporting format, with a request made that Members be in receipt of 
training on the new system at the point of its introduction; 

 
b) the availability of ‘real time’ performance information.  A Member questioned as to 

when the membership would be able to access ‘real time’ performance information at 
any given time.  In reply, it was confirmed that this facility was not yet available but 
that it remained the aspiration for Members and members of the public to be able to 
access current information on performance metrics; 

 



c) questions of clarity being raised regarding the telephone answering statistics, Council 
Tax collection targets and Recycling performance. In particular, it was agreed that the 
Information Board in the Car Park at Follaton House which provided the Council’s 
recycling rates was inaccurate and should be removed in view of the information 
contained in the presented agenda report; 

 

d) facilities and site provision for Gypsies and Travellers.  When questioned, officers 
confirmed that an update for the lead Executive Member was currently being 
produced following which the information would be circulated to the wider 
membership. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED  

  
1.   That the performance figures for the 2021/22 Financial Year (as 

shown at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) have been 
reviewed; and 
 

2.   That the proposed format for an enhanced performance report, for 
use from January 2023 (as set out in Appendix B of the presented 
agenda report) be noted. 

 
 

33. Task and Finish Group Updates:  
O&S.33/22   
 
(a) Electric Vehicle Charging 

 
The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group provided an update on the Groups’ work to 
date and confirmed that a representative from the Devon Climate Emergency Group was 
due to attend the next Group meeting to be held on 10 November 2022.  

 
 

34. 2022/23 Committee Work Programme: Latest Version  
O&S.34/22  
In advance of discussing agenda item 11 (a), the remaining matters on the draft annual work 
programme for the 2022/23 year were reviewed and the amendments to the scheduling of 
issues were subsequently approved by the Committee. 
 
(a)  Formal Request from Cllr Birch 

 
Cllr Birch made reference to the Audit and Governance Committee’s recent 
consideration of the closure report into the Ivybridge Regeneration Project (Minute 
AC.22/22 refers) and proceeded to outline his request for the appointment of a Task 
and Finish Group to review the Consultation process undertaken for the project. 

 
In so doing, Cllr Birch advised that he had observed the Audit and Governance 
Committee’s deliberations at its meeting held on 20 October 2022 and felt that the 
Committee had failed to give adequate consideration to the compliance of the project 
with the Council’s adopted Consultation and Engagement Strategy.  

 
As a consequence, it was PROPOSED and SECONDED that:   



 
“a Task and Finish Group be set up to review the Council’s adopted Consultation and 
Engagement Strategy and, as part of this review, the consultation process that was 
undertaken for the Ivybridge Regeneration project be reviewed, with the conclusions 
reached by the Group then reported back to the Committee meeting to be held on 12 
January 2023.” 

 
When put to the vote, by way of the Chairman’s Casting Vote, the motion was 
declared CARRIED. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That a Task and Finish Group be set up to review the Council’s adopted 
Consultation and Engagement Strategy and, as part of this review, the 
consultation process that was undertaken for the Ivybridge Regeneration 
project be reviewed, with the conclusions reached by the Group then reported 
back to the Committee meeting to be held on 12 January 2023 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.25 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 


